which management intends to let expire during the year to February 28, 2014.

b)  Sedex Zinc Property, British Columbia, Canada

At February 28, 2013, the Company had a 100% interest in 9 mineral claims located in the Omineca Mining

Division, BC.

Pursuant to an agreement dated November 5, 2008 and amended January 19, 2012, the Company granted an option

to Rio Grande Mining Corp. (“Rio Grande”) whereby Rio Grande could earn up to a 60% interest in the claims.

For Rio Grande Mining Corp to earn a 60% interest in the Sedex claims, it must pay to the Company cash of

$89,055, issue 200,000 common shares to the Company and incur $800,000 in exploration expenditures as follows:

 Pay $10,000 to the Company (received) within 10 days of execution of the letter of intent;

 Incur minimum exploration expenditures of $100,000 on or before January 31, 2009 (not incurred);

 Pay $17,500 to the Company (received) and 50,000 pre-split common shares (received) which were

valued at their fair value of $22,500, on or before the earlier of (i) 7 days after the listing date, or (ii)

May 31, 2010;

Sedex Zinc Property Ralleau Project

British Columbia, Canada Quebec, Canada Total

Total acquisition costs 235,000$   96,543$   331,543$

Total exploration advance (183,500)   -   (183,500)

Total cost recovery (112,000)   (101,120)   (213,120)

Total deferred exploration costs 83,135   568,506   651,641

Balance, February 29, 2012 22,635   563,929   586,564

Exploration costs:

Reports and field -   358   358

Cost recovery -   (13,152)   (13,152)

Taxes and assessment fees 22,722   -   22,722

Deferred exploration costs 22,722   (12,794)   9,928

Impairment charge (45,356)   (44,091)   (89,447)

Total acquisition costs 235,000   96,543   331,543

Total exploration advance (183,500)   -   (183,500)

Total cost recovery (112,000)   (101,120)   (213,120)

Total deferred exploration costs 105,857   555,712   661,569

Total cumulative impairment charge (45,356)   (44,091)   (89,447)

Balance, February 28, 2013 1$   507,044$   507,045$

MEGASTAR DEVELOPMENT CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2013

12

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont’d...)

b)  Sedex Zinc Property, British Columbia, Canada (cont’d...)

 Pay $20,000 to the Company (received) and 50,000 pre-split common shares (received) which were

valued at their fair market value of $12,000, incur minimum exploration expenditures of $200,000 on